The transition from governmental fund balance to net assets of the governmental
activities is also presented.

Adjusted fund balance, December 31, 2002 15,181,895$
GASB Statement No. 34 adjustments:
  Capital assets 19,544,145
  Internal service fund 3,514
  Long-term liabilities (3,466,570)
  Long-term (deferred assets) 3,260,196
Governmental activities net assets, December 31, 2002 34,523,180$

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and
Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) - General Fund - The general fund
unencumbered fund balance at the beginning of the year has been restated from
$2,596,389 to $2,720,741 due to fund reclassifications to properly reflect their intended
purpose in accordance with GASB Statement No. 34.

Business-Type Activities - Restatement of Fund Equity - The capital assets of the
business-type activities have been restated at December 31, 2002, due to errors and
omissions in the prior years.

The adjustment in capital assets had the following effect on fund balance of the
business-type activities as previously reported:

Other
  Water   Sewer  Nonmajor   Total

Fund equity as previously
reported 6,474,426$   2,737,035$   1,798$   9,213,259$

Adjustment for capital
assets

409,574   1,518,481   45,094   1,973,149

Restated net assets as of
January 1, 2002

6,884,000$   4,255,516$   46,892$   11,186,408$

FINANCIAL CONDITION

FULTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Continued)

63

B. Deficit Fund Balances

  Deficit
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
  Ditch 276,325$
  Landfill 145,211

These funds complied with Ohio state law, which does not permit a cash basis deficit at
year-end.  The general fund is liable for any deficits in these funds and provides
transfers when cash is required, not when accruals occur.  The deficit fund balances
resulted from adjustments for accrued liabilities.

4. EQUITY IN POOLED CASH AND INVESTMENTS

[…]

collected over the life of the assessment.

9. LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans receivable represents low interest loans made by the County for development
projects and small businesses under the Federal Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) program.  The loans bear interest at annual rates ranging between 3 and 5 percent.
The loans are to be repaid over periods ranging from 5 to 10 years.  A summary of the
CDBG loan activity for 2003 is as follows:

Balance at Balance at
 12/31/02   Issued   Received   12/31/03

Revolving Loans 477,498$   7,500$   (59,747)$   425,251$

The loans are reported in the special revenue funds.  Fund balance has been reserved for
the outstanding balance due at year-end.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

FULTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Continued)

72

10. CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The beginning capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated
as of December 31, 2002, to include accumulated depreciation and to correct errors in
capital asset amounts previously reported.

Restated
Balance Balance

   12/31/02   Adjustments   12/31/02
Governmental Activities:
Land 595,629$   215,078$   810,707$
Construction-in-progress 12,871   -   12,871
Land improvements 1,707,900   (173,483)   1,534,417
Buildings and improvements 17,114,611   280,671   17,395,282
Equipment 2,762,243   49,797   2,812,040
Vehicles 3,531,052   269,603   3,800,655

25,724,306   641,666   26,365,972
Less: accumulated depreciation -   (6,812,834)   (6,812,834)
Total 25,724,306$   (6,171,168)$   19,553,138$

Business-Type Activities:
Construction-in-progress 477,273$   -$   477,273$
Buildings and improvements 29,604   39,812   69,416
Machinery and equipment 34,506   (20,089)   14,417
Vehicles 20,989   -   20,989
Sewer lines/Water lines 20,741,579   3,512,171   24,253,750

21,303,951   3,531,894   24,835,845
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,611,111)   (1,558,745)   (4,169,856)
Total 18,692,840$   1,973,149$   20,665,989$

FINANCIAL CONDITION

FULTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Continued)

73

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   12/31/02   Additions   Disposals   12/31/03
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 810,707$   65,930$   (7,325)$   869,312$
  Construction in progress 12,871   37,357   (12,530)   37,698
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 823,578   103,287   (19,855)   907,010

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,534,417   28,310   -   1,562,727
  Building and improvements 17,395,282   359,350   (41,542)   17,713,090
  Equipment 2,812,040   364,252   (62,147)   3,114,145
  Vehicles 3,800,655   144,289   (90,439)   3,854,505
  Infrastructure -   1,618,460   -   1,618,460
Total capital assets, being depreciated 25,542,394   2,514,661   (194,128)   27,862,927

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (220,175)   (71,639)   -   (291,814)
  Building and improvements (3,788,432)   (508,386)   39,490   (4,257,328)
  Equipment (1,505,678)   (197,257)   49,632   (1,653,303)
  Vehicles (1,298,549)   (263,156)   90,439   (1,471,266)
  Infrastructure -   (40,462)   -   (40,462)
Total accumulated depreciation (6,812,834)   (1,080,900)   179,561   (7,714,173)
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 18,729,560   1,433,761   (14,567)   20,148,754
Governmental activities capital assets, net 19,553,138$   1,537,048$   (34,422)$   21,055,764$

Under GASB Statement No. 34, the County has elected to “phase in” the retroactive
reporting of infrastructure assets.  The County plans to retroactively report
infrastructure capital assets in the 2004 basic financial statements.  Only infrastructure
capital assets acquired or constructed in 2003 are reflected in the basic financial
statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

FULTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Continued)

74

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-Type Activities 12/31/02   Additions  Deductions 12/31/03
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Construction-in-progress 477,273$   -$   (477,273)$   -$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 477,273   -   (477,273)   -

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 69,416   -   -   69,416
  Machinery and equipment 14,417   -   -   14,417
  Vehicles 20,989   -   -   20,989
  Sewer lines/Water lines 24,253,750   1,539,800   -   25,793,550
Total capital assets, being depreciated 24,358,572   1,539,800   -   25,898,372

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and improvements (32,973)   (1,735)   -   (34,708)
  Machinery and equipment (5,766)   (962)   -   (6,728)
  Vehicles (20,989)   -   -   (20,989)
  Sewer lines/Water lines (4,110,128)   (500,473)   -   (4,610,601)
Total accumulated depreciation (4,169,856)   (503,170)   -   (4,673,026)
Total capital assets, being depreciated net 20,188,716   1,036,630   -   21,225,346

Business-type activities capital assets, net 20,665,989$   1,036,630$   (477,273)$   21,225,346$

 Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government
as follows:

FINANCIAL CONDITION

FULTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Continued)

75

Governmental activities:
  Legislative and executive 216,043$
  Judicial 72,609
  Public safety 170,417
  Public works 212,128
  Health 119,223
  Human services 180,378
  Other 62,521
  Economic development 1,037
  Intergovernmental 46,544
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 1,080,900$